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Data Table Key

PTB #196-002; Work Order 027A - IDOT Job # D-91-441-20

MAC =

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram.

mg/L = Milligrams per liter.

MSA = Metropolitan Statistical Area

TACO = Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure.

SCGIER = Soil Component of the Groundwater Ingestion Exposure Route

SPLP = Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure.

ND = Not detected.

NA = Not analyzed.

J = Estimated value.

U = Analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

R = Result rejected due to quality control result outside of range.

# = pH is less than 6.25 or greater than 9.0 standard units.
† = Concentration exceeds the most stringent MAC.

m = Concentration exceeds the MAC for an MSA.

L = The detected TCLP/SPLP concentration exceeds the TACO Tier 1 SCGIER.

= Concentration exceeds the most stringent MAC only.

= Concentration exceeds applicable comparison criteria.

Maximum Allowable Concentration of Chemical Constituent in

Uncontaminated Soil Used as Fill Material At Regulated Fill Operations

Data Key



CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN - PTB #196-002; Work Order 027A - IDOT Job # D-91-441-20

SITE ISGS #3835-1 (ROW) SIGN 11 Comparison Criteria
BORING 3835-01-B03 MACs TACO
SAMPLE 3835-01-B03 (0-8) 3835-01-B03 (8-15) 3835-01-B03 (15-22)

MATRIX Soil Soil Soil

DEPTH (feet) 0-8 8-15 15-22

pH 8.4 7.7 7.7
PID (MU) -- -- --

VOCs (mg/kg)
Acetone ND U 0.0099 J 0.011 J 25 -- -- 70,000 100,000 --

SVOCs (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.056 J 0.044 J ND U -- -- -- -- -- --

Acenaphthene 0.039 0.037 J ND U 570 -- 0.939 4,700 120,000 --

Acenaphthylene 0.030 J ND U ND U -- -- 0.253 -- -- --

Anthracene 0.25 0.12 ND U 12,000 -- 2.620 23,000 610,000 --

Benzo(a)anthracene 1.2 † 0.31 0.023 J 0.9 1.8 10.9 1.8 170 --

Benzo(a)pyrene 1.1 † 0.33 † ND U 0.09 2.1 11.4 2.1 17 --

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.3 † 0.38 ND U 0.9 2.1 13.1 2.1 170 --

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.58 0.23 ND U -- -- 4.44 -- -- --

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.55 0.17 ND U 9 -- 8.14 9 1,700 --

Butyl benzyl phthalate 0.031 J ND U ND U 930 -- -- 930 930 --

Carbazole 0.060 J 0.035 J ND U 0.6 -- -- 32 6,200 --

Chrysene 1.2 0.35 0.022 J 88 -- 10.6 88 17,000 --

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.25 J † 0.038 ND U 0.09 0.42 1.03 0.42 17 --

Dibenzofuran 0.041 J 0.048 J ND U -- -- -- -- -- --

Di-n-butyl phthalate 0.014 J ND U ND U 2,300 -- -- 2,300 2,300 --

Fluoranthene 2.3 0.71 0.041 3,100 -- 27.6 3,100 82,000 --

Fluorene 0.044 0.058 ND U 560 -- 1.11 3,100 82,000 --

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.66 J 0.22 ND U 0.9 1.6 5.77 1.6 170 --

Naphthalene 0.054 0.056 ND U 1.8 -- 0.258 170 1.8 --

Phenanthrene 0.79 0.52 0.031 J -- -- 15.3 -- -- --
Pyrene 1.8 0.64 0.034 J 2,300 -- 17.9 2,300 61,000 --

Inorganics (mg/kg)
Antimony 0.35 J 0.23 J 0.23 J 5 -- -- 31 82 --

Arsenic 8.8 6.4 6.6 11.3 13 -- 13 61 --

Barium 62 150 75 1,500 -- -- 5,500 14,000 --

Beryllium 0.75 0.86 0.93 22 -- -- 160 410 --

Boron 15 15 13 40 -- -- 16,000 41,000 --

Cadmium 0.59 0.50 ND U 5.2 -- -- 78 200 --

Calcium 53,000 57,000 27,000 -- -- -- -- -- --

Chromium 15 18 20 21 -- -- 230 690 --

Cobalt 11 12 15 20 -- -- 4,700 12,000 --

Copper 35 27 28 2,900 -- -- 2,900 8,200 --

Iron 24,000 †m 19,000 †m 21,000 †m 15,000 15,900 -- -- -- --

Lead 56 180 † 33 107 -- -- 400 700 --

Magnesium 21,000 22,000 17,000 325,000 -- -- -- 730,000 --

Manganese 350 460 320 630 636 -- 1,600 4,100 --

Mercury 0.080 0.043 0.031 0.89 -- -- 10 0.1 --

Nickel 27 29 36 100 -- -- 1,600 4,100 --

Potassium 2,300 2,900 3,200 -- -- -- -- -- --

Selenium 0.50 J ND U ND U 1.3 -- -- 390 1,000 --

Silver 0.62 J 0.48 J 0.11 J 4.4 -- -- 390 1,000 --

Sodium 880 940 180 -- -- -- -- -- --

Thallium 0.83 1.2 0.80 2.6 -- -- 6.3 160 --

Vanadium 19 23 25 550 -- -- 550 1,400 --
Zinc 88 140 66 5,100 -- -- 23,000 61,000 --

TCLP Metals (mg/L)
Barium 0.50 0.36 J 0.46 J -- -- -- -- -- 2

Boron 0.079 J 0.22 J 0.094 J -- -- -- -- -- 2

Cadmium 0.0035 J 0.0031 J ND U -- -- -- -- -- 0.005

Cobalt ND U 0.042 0.026 -- -- -- -- -- 1

Iron ND U 0.30 J ND U -- -- -- -- -- 5

Lead ND U 3.1 L 0.0083 L -- -- -- -- -- 0.0075

Manganese 0.75 L 5.9 L 3.5 L -- -- -- -- -- 0.15

Nickel 0.016 J 0.042 0.027 -- -- -- -- -- 0.1
Zinc 0.059 J 2.4 ND U -- -- -- -- -- 5

SPLP Metals (mg/L)
Lead NA ND U ND U -- -- -- -- -- 0.0075
Manganese 0.54 L 0.050 0.019 J -- -- -- -- -- 0.15

Most
Stringent

Within
an

MSA
Within

Chicago Residential
Construction

Worker SCGIER

3835-01 SIGN 11



CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN - PTB #196-002; Work Order 027A - IDOT Job # D-91-441-20

SITE
ISGS #3835-1 (ROW)

DIVISION ST AIS Comparison Criteria
BORING 3835-01-B06 MACs TACO
SAMPLE 3835-01-B06 (0-1)

MATRIX Soil

DEPTH (feet) 0-1

pH 7.7
PID (MU) --

VOCs (None Detected)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Anthracene 0.050 J 12,000 -- 2.620 23,000 610,000 --

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.25 0.9 1.8 10.9 1.8 170 --

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.32 † 0.09 2.1 11.4 2.1 17 --

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.40 0.9 2.1 13.1 2.1 170 --

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.27 J -- -- 4.44 -- -- --

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.17 9 -- 8.14 9 1,700 --

Butyl benzyl phthalate 0.062 J 930 -- -- 930 930 --

Chrysene 0.30 88 -- 10.6 88 17,000 --

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.089 0.09 0.42 1.03 0.42 17 --

Fluoranthene 0.55 3,100 -- 27.6 3,100 82,000 --

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.35 J 0.9 1.6 5.77 1.6 170 --

Phenanthrene 0.24 -- -- 15.3 -- -- --
Pyrene 0.47 2,300 -- 17.9 2,300 61,000 --

Inorganics (mg/kg)
Antimony 0.37 J 5 -- -- 31 82 --

Arsenic 8.0 11.3 13 -- 13 61 --

Barium 84 1,500 -- -- 5,500 14,000 --

Beryllium 0.75 22 -- -- 160 410 --

Boron 7.0 40 -- -- 16,000 41,000 --

Cadmium 0.69 5.2 -- -- 78 200 --

Calcium 14,000 -- -- -- -- -- --

Chromium 22 † 21 -- -- 230 690 --

Cobalt 9.5 20 -- -- 4,700 12,000 --

Copper 47 2,900 -- -- 2,900 8,200 --

Iron 19,000 †m 15,000 15,900 -- -- -- --

Lead 130 † 107 -- -- 400 700 --

Magnesium 9,100 325,000 -- -- -- 730,000 --

Manganese 370 630 636 -- 1,600 4,100 --

Mercury 0.070 0.89 -- -- 10 0.1 --

Nickel 25 100 -- -- 1,600 4,100 --

Potassium 1,700 -- -- -- -- -- --

Selenium 0.71 1.3 -- -- 390 1,000 --

Silver 0.41 4.4 -- -- 390 1,000 --

Sodium 2,900 -- -- -- -- -- --

Thallium 0.96 2.6 -- -- 6.3 160 --

Vanadium 26 550 -- -- 550 1,400 --
Zinc 150 5,100 -- -- 23,000 61,000 --

TCLP Metals (mg/L)
Barium 0.33 J -- -- -- -- -- 2

Boron 0.093 J -- -- -- -- -- 2

Cadmium 0.0023 J -- -- -- -- -- 0.005

Chromium ND U -- -- -- -- -- 0.1

Iron ND U -- -- -- -- -- 5

Lead ND U -- -- -- -- -- 0.0075

Manganese 1.0 L -- -- -- -- -- 0.15

Nickel 0.010 J -- -- -- -- -- 0.1
Zinc 0.11 J -- -- -- -- -- 5

SPLP Metals (mg/L)
Manganese 0.76 J L -- -- -- -- -- 0.15

Most
Stringent

Within
an

MSA
Within

Chicago Residential
Construction

Worker SCGIER

3835-01 AIS 1
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
3/12/2024 12:29:40 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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